
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, July 10, 2019, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Welcome New Board Members: David Koerner and Jerry Webber 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of May 8, 2019 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 

 Election of Officers for 2019-2020 
o President 
o Vice-President 

 
Other Business 
 
Adjourn the Meeting of July 10, 2019 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, May 8, 2019, at 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Lilah Gillis at 5:30 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman,  Tonja 
Koenigs, Amy Nelson,  Library Director Dana Schmidt, and Assistant Director Linda Dobrovolny. 
Absent with regrets: Christine Tielke and Tony Maibaum 
Absent without regrets: Joe Healy 
 
Additions to the agenda: None 
 
Minutes: 
Motion to approve the minutes of the April 10, 2019 meeting by Otterman, with second by 
Koenigs. Motion approved. 
 
Discussion of Bills and Financial Report: 
In addition to the printed reports, Dana noted that the 2019 budget will need to be 
supplemented by $30,000 to cover HVAC replacement this year. It is currently planned to 
budget for $20,000 in 2021 to replace the smaller units. She also noted that we are on track 
with spending for materials being at approximately fifty percent of the 2019 budget.  
 
Public Comment Period: None. 
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Dana invited board members to a 
retirement reception for Loren on May 10. She noted plans to use J&H Cleaning Services during 
the remainder of May and June until further plans can be made. She discussed positive 
feedback from the “Librarian For A Day” event held during National Library Week and the intent 
to continue to invite community members to view the library behind the scenes throughout the 
year. She invited board members to act as tour guides for the Historic Cemetery Walk on June 
4. Because of recent concerns in the community, Dana reported that she had talked to the staff 
about sex offenders in the library. We often don’t know the background or history of many of 
our patrons that walk through the door. Everyone is welcome in the library and we as librarians 
should always make an effort to be aware of our surroundings and call the police if there is 
suspicious activity or a threat.  
 
Old Business: None. 
 
New Business:  

 Proposed changes for removing extra language in the AV policy were presented. In 
addition, it was suggested that renewals be limited to a maximum of three and that the 
charge for not returning a piece of equipment be changed from purchase price to 
replacement cost. Motion to approve policy with changes by Nelson. Second by Otterman. 
Unanimous approval. 



 

 The library will participate in Kids Art Fest from 5 – 7:30 pm on May 28. Board members 
are invited to volunteer. 

 Dana proposed that the library close at 6:00 pm on Monday, July 29 to allow all staff to 
participate in the end of summer talent show. Motion by Koenigs. Second by Nelson. 
Unanimous approval. 

 Dana recognized and thanked Tonja for her two terms of service on the board. 
 
Tonja left the meeting at 6:00 pm. 
 

 Dana requested feedback from board members regarding quantity and content of 
information in monthly reports. Those in attendance were satisfied with current format. 
Lilah suggested having the agenda as a separate item. Sue suggested highlighting different 
circulation/patron statistics each month. 

 
 

Other Business: None. 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of May 8, 2019 
Lilah adjourned the meeting at 6:10 pm 
 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Dana Schmidt, Library Director 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/28/2019  08:16:35                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CAMPBELL/STU 

        BOOKS                             60.64    BOOKS                    101.142.340           638991         020340 P 130 00002 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  90.53    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           6.21.19        002793 P 130 00003 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  59.54    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           6.21.19        002793 P 130 00004 

                                         150.07   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,300.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           10863          020341 P 130 00010 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           6.24.19        002794 P 130 00005 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               124.97    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           6.18.19        020339 P 130 00006 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT                          1,604.65    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           6.19.19        002795 P 130 00007 

 

     SIOUXLAND LIBRARIES 

        REPLACE LOST BOOK                 14.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           5.29.19        020337 P 130 00008 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        RICOH COPIER LEASE               444.68    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           6.24.19        020342 P 130 00009 

 

                                       3,714.01   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,714.01   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     BLANKENAU/GAIL 

        SUMMER PROGRAM                   200.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.5.19         020338 P 130 00001 

 

                                         200.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            200.00   ***************
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06/28/2019  08:16:35                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      3,914.01 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000010



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/28/2019  08:16:35                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.13 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

07/01/2019  14:44:17                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.13 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MN5UD3R42 

        BOOKS                             28.35    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              143 00429 

        DVDS                             148.15    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              143 00430 

                                         176.50   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M64LO0042 

        DVD'S                            129.27    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              143 00296 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M68IA1W11 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              117.95    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              143 00094 

        BOOKS                             67.30    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              143 00095 

        DVD'S                             41.54    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              143 00096 

                                         226.79   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          3,685.34    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 143 00169 

        POSTAGE                           35.85    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 143 00170 

        BOOKS                          1,885.74    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 143 00480 

        POSTAGE                           17.94    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 143 00481 

                                       5,624.87   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                134.22    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 143 00155 

 

     COUNTRY INN & SUITES 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                   150.95    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Clare                   143 00477 

 

     CULVER S #222 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                     6.75    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Clare                   143 00504 

 

     ECO WATERS 

        BUILDING/EQUIP REPAIRS           108.00    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Schmidt                 143 00053 

 

     FAZOLIS_5961 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    10.99    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Clare                   143 00474 

 

     HY VEE GAS 5899 

        TRAVEL EXPENSES                   12.99    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Raiche                  143 00280 

 

     HY VEE 1899 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   13.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              143 00373 

 

     INT*IN *PITZER DIGITAL 

        MAGAZINE SUBSCRIPTION             19.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Schmidt                 143 00486
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     LARRYS HEATING AND COO 

        HVAC INSPECTION                  239.80    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Schmidt                 143 00489 

 

     MCDONALD S F13751 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                     7.30    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Clare                   143 00471 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        MULCH                            143.00    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   143 00192 

 

     MIDAMERICA BOOKS 

        BOOKS                            468.90    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  143 00191 

 

     MOTION PICTURE ECOMMER 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            194.68    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 143 00515 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        EBOOKS                         2,881.21    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 143 00218 

        OVERDRIVE MAINT FEE            3,000.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 143 00389 

                                       5,881.21   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     PAYPAL *GOOD DOCS 

        POSTAGE                           20.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              143 00103 

        DVD                              129.00    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              143 00104 

                                         149.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     PBI*LEASEDEQUIPMENT 

        POSTAGE MACHINE LEASE            122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 143 00056 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PI 

        POSTAGE SUPPLIES                 134.17    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 143 00012 

 

     PRH*AR800-733-3000 

        CD BOOKS                         146.25    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 143 00345 

        CD BOOKS                          97.50    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 143 00463 

                                         243.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     QUILL CORPORATION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES RETURNED          70.36CR  OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 143 00376 

 

     RUBY TUESDAY #7244 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    22.45    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Clare                   143 00519 

 

     SQ *SQ *HEARTBEAT ENTE 

        BOOKS                             15.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Raiche                  143 00277
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     SUPER C 7 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    23.17    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Clare                   143 00445 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES RETURN           14.55CR  PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              143 00074 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                9.64    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              143 00124 

        DVDS                              88.76    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              143 00125 

        BOOK                              18.18    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              143 00221 

        DVDS                              34.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              143 00222 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  14.55    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              143 00223 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   23.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              143 00224 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES REFUND            5.44CR  PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 143 00302 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES RETURN            6.16CR  PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 143 00325 

                                         163.85   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        DVDS                              70.84    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              143 00024 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               12.28    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              143 00025 

                                          83.12   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     5GUYS 1618 QSR 

        TRAVEL EXPENSE                    27.88    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Clare                   143 00420 

 

                                      14,463.24   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*MN5UD3R42 

        BOOKS                             18.79    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Dobrovolny              143 00431 

 

     AMZN MKTP US*M64LO0042 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            65.96    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              143 00297 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        MASTER GARDENERS' BOOKS           98.69    BOOKS                    701.701.340           Schmidt                 143 00171 

 

     BOLLER PRINTING 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            62.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  143 00496 

 

     CASEYS GEN STORE 2268 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                24.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 143 00452 

 

     CCI*HOTEL RESERVATION 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM           146.35    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 143 00212 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        CEMETERY WALK SUPPLIES             5.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              143 00380 

 

     HOTELBOOKINGSERVFEE 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM             7.99    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 143 00210 

 

     HY VEE 1899 

        CEMETERY WALK SUPPLIES            21.95    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              143 00374 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        SEED LIBRARY RETURN               54.95CR  RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 143 00498 

 

     SHERWIN WILLIAMS 70301 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM             4.63    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  143 00518 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM             4.56    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  143 00055 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM           141.69    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  143 00487 
